

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Tuesday, the 30th Day of August, 1892.

LAND BILL.

Hon. Mr. Mackenzie, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

- Line 6, page 7: Add after "survey," "or his deputy."
- Line 39, page 7: Alter "cultivation" to "occupation."
- Line 47, page 7: Omit "and" before "commonages." Omit "in" before "hundreds." Add after "hundreds," "and other unoccupied Crown lands."
- Line 28, page 8: Add after "him," "or his deputy."
- Line 17, page 9: Omit "to," and instead thereof insert "may be;" alter "imprisonment" to "imprisoned."
- Line 16, page 10: Insert after "lands," "subject to the provisions of clauses 175 and 196."
- Line 28, page 22: Let stand "and ten shillings."
- Line 45, page 22: After "sale," insert "or lease."
- Line 48, page 22: After "purchase," insert "or lease."
- Line 52, page 22: Omit "towards" and "final," and insert "as" in place of "towards" and "first" instead of "final."
- Line 53, page 22: After "payment" insert "on account."
- Line 2, page 23: Before "lease" insert "for a." Omit "next ensuing."
- Line 6, page 25: Omit "by the Receiver of Land Revenue."
- Line 9, page 26: Insert new paragraph:—

The rent of surveyed land shall commence on the first day of January or July following the approval of the lease thereof, and the rent of unsurveyed land shall commence on the first day of January or July following thirty days' notice from the Commissioner of the completion of the survey.

- Line 33, page 28: Insert "or freehold" at end.
- Line 4, page 36: Erase word "seal."
- Line 24, page 37: Omit "a third," insert instead "such third or fourth."
- Line 33, page 37: Omit "date of license," and insert "commencement of tenancy."
- Line 46, page 37: After "the," strike out "date of lease," and insert instead "commencement of the tenancy."
- Line 15, page 38: Omit "or fourths."
- Line 20, page 38: After "Revenue," insert "as mentioned in section one hundred and twenty-four," then omit all the remaining words of the section beginning with the words "out of."
- Line 39, page 38: After "third," add "or fourth."
- Line 41, page 38: Omit "perpetual."
- Line 45, page 38: Omit "under the said Act," and insert instead thereof "for such purpose."
- Line 7, page 38A: Omit "section one hundred and twenty-one," and insert instead "this Part of this Act."
- Line 18, page 38A: After "mentioned," add "which have accrued, and."
- Lines 21 and 22, page 39: Alter "eight" to "seven," and "ten" to "nine."
- Line 46, page 39: Omit "on" and "lease."
- Line 51, page 39: Omit "on" and "lease," insert "a lessee" instead.
- Line 15, page 40: Alter "on" to "for."
- Line 48, page 41: Alter "price paid for" to "cash value of."
- Line 44, page 42: Omit "on" and "lease."
- Line 6, page 44: Strike out "date," and insert "approval" in lieu thereof.
- Line 18, page 44: Omit "on" and "lease."
- Line 25, page 44: Omit "under" and "lease."
- Line 36, page 46: After "allotment" add "or group of allotments."
- Line 21, page 47: Alter "on" to "by."
- Lines 46 and 47, page 47: Strike out "three hundred and twenty acres in area," and insert "the maximum area allowed by the regulations."
- Line 6, page 57: After "expiry" insert "or other determination."
- Page 71, Schedule A: Omit the words "whether freehold land or land held on the deferred-payment system, or perpetual-lease system, or occupation with right-of-purchase system, or lease-in-perpetuity system."
- Page 73, Schedule F: Alter "forty" to "twenty," and "twenty" to "ten."